% penetration – pre 2018 areas

Fibre uptake by fibre node area

(brownfields), excluding off-net addresses

FY18 FULL YEAR RESULT

 average UFB uptake of 45% understates
actual penetration given ongoing network
expansion and off-net connections

 fibre penetration is >70% across 1,000 nodes
when exclude off-net connections

 draft legislation contemplates copper
withdrawal in areas where fibre is available

 withdrawal code to be developed in
consultation with industry and Commission

45% uptake across
our UFB area,
including off-net

27 August 2018 FY18 FULL YEAR RESULT

Shaping our future

For 2020 and beyond

 utility style framework expected soon

 copper>fibre migration

 refining our product portfolio

 review of service company model

 evolving company culture

 the rise of wholesale only networks

Appendices

27 August 2018
FY18 FULL YEAR RESULT

27 August 2018 FY18 FULL YEAR RESULT

Appendix A: Pro forma FY17 net earnings
For information purposes only.  This appendix provides an approximate translation of FY17 to show the illustrative impact if NZ
IFRS 9, 15 and 16 had applied in FY17.

Income statement FY17
results

$m

NZ IFRS
impact

$m

FY17
(adjusted)

$m

Notes

Operating revenue 1,040 8 1,048
Broadband modem upgrade costs incurred in FY17, in FY18 these are
now capitalised and amortised in accordance with NZ IFRS 15

Operating expenses (388) 50 (338)

$42m costs incurred in acquiring and retaining customers
(provisioning $32m, Labour $5m and IT $5m).  These costs are now
capitalised and amortised in accordance with NZ IFRS 15 and
disclosed as separate items in fibre and copper capex.
$8m rent and rates are now recognised as a right of use asset with
the value capitalised and depreciated over the life of the lease.

EBITDA 652 58 710

Depreciation and
amortisation

(339) (40) (379)
Increase in depreciation and amortisation in line with NZIFRS 15 and
16.

Net interest expense (154) 7 (147)
NZ IFRS 9 and 16 impact to account for change in accounting
treatment for ineffectiveness and capitalisation of leases.

Income tax expense (46) 7 (39) Net tax impacts associated with NZ IFRS changes.

Net earnings for the year 113 32 145

27 August 2018

30 June
2017

30 Sept
2017

31 Dec
2017

31 March
2018

30 June
2018

Unbundled
copper

82,000 76,000 68,000 62,000 53,000

Baseband
copper
(no broadband)

313,000 302,000 290,000 279,000 268,000

Fibre
broadband
(GPON)

292,000 328,000 362,000 394,000 433,000

VDSL
(includes naked)

244,000 294,000 320,000 325,000 321,000

Copper ADSL
(includes naked)

650,000 562,000 499,000 465,000 433,000

Data services
(copper)

8,000 7,000 7,000 6,000 6,000

Fibre premium
(P2P)

13,000 13,000 13,000 12,000 12,000

Total
connections

1,602,000 1,582,000 1,559,000 1,543,000 1,526,000

0

200000

400000

600000

800000

1000000

1200000

1400000

1600000

1800000

Data services (copper) Fibre premium (P2P)

Fibre broadband (GPON) VDSL

Copper ADSL Unbundled copper (no broadband)

Baseband copper (no broadband)

Fibre (GPON)

VDSL

Copper ADSL

Unbundled copper

Baseband copper

Appendix B: Connection and market trends

FY18 FULL YEAR RESULT

27 August 2018

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 1,400,000

 1,600,000

 1,800,000

Broadband uptake by retailer (all technology)

[…]

Net NZ IFRS 9 adjustment to retained earnings on 1 July 2017  6  1  7

NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

On transition to NZ IFRS 15, Chorus recognised an additional

$27 million of customer retention assets (included within

‘Software and other intangibles’) relating to open contracts on

transition date. This was adjusted for tax and booked directly

to retained earnings. These costs, including additional costs

incurred and capitalised post-transition date, are amortised

over the life of the contract, which management have assessed

as up to three years in tenure.

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting

NZ IFRS 15 on Chorus’ consolidated financial statements

for the period ended 30 June 2018.

Recognised on 1 July 2017:

$M

Prior periods customer retention assets (note 2)  38

Amortisation of prior periods customer retention assets (note 2)  (11)

Customer retention costs net of amortisation  27

Tax at 28%  (7)

Net NZ IFRS 15 adjustment to retained earnings on 1 July 2017  20

Impacts for the year ended 30 June 2018:

As reported
$M

NZ IFRS 15
adjustment

$M

Balance without
adoption of

NZ IFRS 15
$M

Income statement:

Amortisation  (104)  43  (61)

Operating expenses  (337)  (60)  (397)

Tax expense  (37) –  (37)

Note 10 – Operating expenses:

Labour  (73)  (6)  (79)

Provisioning  (6)  (27)  (33)

Information technology costs  (54)  (10)  (64)

Other (modem upgrades) –  (17)  (17)

Balance sheet:

Deferred tax  224  (12)  212

Software and other intangibles  182  (42)  140

Had NZ IFRS 15 applied to comparative periods presented,

operating expenses would have decreased by $50 million for

the year ended 30 June 2017 with a corresponding increase to

‘Software and other intangibles’, and an increase to amortisation

of approximately $34 million.

NZ IFRS 16 Leases

On transition to NZ IFRS 16, Chorus recognised $206 million (net

of amortisation) of right of use assets and lease liabilities. There

was no difference to recognise in retained earnings. Included in

this was right of use assets previously relating to finance leases

under NZ IAS 17 of $157 million.